our postretirement benefit plan. We anticipate contributing an additional $3 million to fund our nonqualified pension
plans in 2007 for a total of $5 million. Also, we anticipate contributing an additional $3 million to fund our
postretirement benefit plan in 2007 for a total of $5 million.

75

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION FANNIE MAE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

FANNIE MAE

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)
(UNAUDITED)

12.  Segment Reporting

We manage our business using three operating segments:  Single-Family; HCD; and Capital Markets. The following
table displays our segment results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006.

Our segment financial results include directly attributable revenues and expenses. Additionally, we allocate to each of
our segments: (i) capital using OFHEO minimum capital requirements adjusted for over- or under-capitalization;
(ii) indirect administrative costs; and (iii) a provision for federal income taxes. In addition, we allocate intercompany
guaranty fee income as a charge to Capital Markets from the Single-Family and HCD segments for managing the
credit risk on mortgage loans held by the Capital Markets segment.

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
Single- Capital
Family HCD Markets Total

(Dollars in millions)

Net interest income (expense)(1) $ 114 $ (103) $ 1,182 $ 1,193
Guaranty fee income (expense)(2) 1,304 110 (294) 1,120
Losses on certain guaranty contracts (451) (10) � (461)
Trust management income 141 9 � 150
Investment losses, net (7) � (587) (594)
Derivatives fair value gains, net � � 1,916 1,916
Debt extinguishment gains, net � � 48 48
Losses from partnership investments � (215) � (215)
Fee and other income 73 97 92 262
Administrative expenses (356) (143) (161) (660)
Provision for credit losses (434) � � (434)
Other expenses (179) (6) (3) (188)

Income (loss) before federal income taxes and extraordinary
losses 205 (261) 2,193 2,137
Provision (benefit) for federal income taxes 69 (371) 489 187

Income before extraordinary losses 136 110 1,704 1,950
Extraordinary losses, net of tax effect � � (3) (3)

Net income $ 136 $ 110 $ 1,701 $ 1,947

(1) Includes cost of capital charge.

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION FANNIE MAE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 145

(2) Includes intercompany guaranty fee income (expense) allocated to Single-Family and HCD from Capital
Markets for absorbing the credit risk on mortgage loans held in our portfolio.

76

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION FANNIE MAE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

FANNIE MAE

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)
(UNAUDITED)

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
Single- Capital
Family HCD Markets Total